Board, a subject of which is an obligation of OJSC MMC Norilsk Nickel to indemnify 
members of the Board of Directors and Management Board for losses that they may 
bear due to their appointment to corresponding positions, in the amount not 
exceeding USD 115,000,000 (one hundred fifteen million US dollars) for each 
member. 

10.  Approval of the interested party transaction related to liability insurance 

for members of the Board of Directors and Management Board of OJSC 
MMC Norilsk Nickel. 

D R A F T  R E S O L U T I O N :  

To approve the transaction, to which all members of MMC Norilsk Nickel Board of

[...]

Directors and Management Board acting as beneficiaries to the transaction, by a 
Russian insurance company for the term of 1 year with the indemnification limit of 
USD 200,000,000 (two hundred million), the limit of USD 6,000,000 in excess of the 
total limit for Independent Directors, and the limit of USD 25,000,000 (twenty five 
million) for additional coverage of the principal agreement, at a premium not 
exceeding USD 1,200,000 (one million two hundred thousand).